
Instruction Manual Z42161A8
Last Updated: 07/2020

© Valley Craft, Inc. All rights reserved

COUNTER WEIGHTED ROTOGRIP WITH POWERDRIVE
78" AND 90" VERSIONS
F80146A9 & F80145A8



2

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW

Previously Updated: 09/2019
Last Updated: 07/2020



3

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



4

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



5

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



6

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



7

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



8

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



Note:  Wrench shown outside the cabinet for clarity.  Your 
machine may require removal of the back panel to loosen the 
jam nut and adjust pressure.

9

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



10

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



11

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



12

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



13

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



14

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



2

1
3

12

19

4

5

17

24

6

16

9

18

L

711 813

M

26

2827

30

25

29

10

F80146A9
ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW
F80145A8
ROTOGRIP-UG3 90/PD/CW

15

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



F80146A9 - ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW
F80145A8 - ROTOGRIP-UG3 90/PD/CW

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1
F69428A
F69429A

4
5

SL WLDM
SL WLDM

T-78/CW/
T-90/CW/

PD/UG3
PD/UG3

1

2 F60554A5 CARRIAGE AND CLAMP/PL PD UG3 1
3 F69415A1 PD CONTROL BOX ASSY TM 1
4 F68097A4 PIVOT WLDMT/POWER DRIVE 1
5 F68098A3 TILLER WLDMT/POWER DRIVE 1

6
Z20867A
Z20868A

4
3

CYL ASSY-
CYL ASSY-

78 SAE PL
90 SAE PL

 PD
 PD

1

7 F63091A3 SPROCKET ASSY-50C18 BRG 1.01  
(purchased) 2

8 F51055 PIN-CLEVIS 1.00 PL PD (KANBAN) 1

9
F60860A
F61446A

8
9

RLR CHAI
RLR CHAI

N ASSY-7
N ASSY-9

8
9

2

10 F58422A4 RD-.63/AXLE TILLER (KANBAN) 1
11 Z10072A1 PIN-SPG 1/4X1-1/2 1
12 z20827a6 WHL ASSY-12/PD 1
13 Z10011A5 BUSH-MACH 1x18GAx1-1/2 OD 2
14 Z10223A9 RING-RTNG 1 2
15 Z10020A4 NUT-HEX FULL 1/2-13 4
16 Z10241A7 BOLT-U 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 1
17 Z20823A0 TILLER HEAD/PD 1
18 Z11687A2 AXLE BOLT 1/2-13 X 3-3/8 2
19 Z30443A1 WHL-5 x 2 PAL 2
20 Z10200A6 WASHER-1/4 FLAT USS 2
21 Z10112A3 S-HHC 1/4-20X1 2
22 Z10043A7 NUT-NYL NE 1/4-20 2
23 Z10432A6 BALL-STUD 5/16-18 UNC 2
24 Z20825A8 SPRING-GAS/120LBS 1
25 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 1
26 Z20828A5 BRG-BRZ-FLG .63X.88X1.00 2
27 Z20830A3 BRG-BRZ-FLG 1.25X1.50X1.50 2
28 Z10534A4 RING-RTNG 1-1/4 1
29 Z20826A7 RING-RTNG EXTERNAL 5/8 2
30 Z20813A0 GROMMET-.75IDX1.06HOLEX.25TH 2
31 Z20814A9 GROMMET-.75IDX1.13HOLEX.09TH 1
32 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 12
33 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 6
34 Z10530A8 S-HHC 3/8-16x1-1/4 10
35 Z10045A5 NUT-NYL NE 5/16-18 2
36 Z10500A7 NUT-HEX KEPS 3/8-16 4
37 Z10207A9 WASHER-1/4 LOCK INT TOOTH 8
38 Z10186A4 S-SHC 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 8

16

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



5

1

3

16

10

15

6

8

3

4

14
18

11

12

13

2

9 7

19

17

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F57604 TOP SPROCKET GUARD PL PD UG3 1
2 F57605 BTTM SPROCKET GUARD PL PD UG3 1
3 F51291 NYLON SPACER 3IDX4.5ODX.125 2
4 F51292 ROTATE JAM NUT (KANBAN) 2
5 F60550A1 UG-JAW ASSY 15-30 PL PD 1
6 F69418A4 BACK SECT WLDMT/UG3 PL PD 1
7 Z10048A2 NUT-NYL NE 1/2-13 2
8 Z10166A8 S-HHTC #10-24X1/2 8
9 Z10331A8 WASHER-1/2 FLAT SAE 2
10 Z10620A4 S-HHC 1/2-13X2 GR 5 2
11 Z11690A5 S-SHC 1/4-20X1-1/2 GR8 2
12 Z20656A6 MOTOR-HYD/SAE 1
13 Z20891A6 2
14 Z20869A2 VEKTEK ROTATOR 32-2242-03 1
15 Z30400A2 SPROCKET-SM W/SHS 1
16 Z31607A8 BRG-BRZ 3 IDX3.5ODX2" LONG 1
17 F51484 WASHER-4-1/2ODX3IDX3/16 (STK) 1
18 Z20615A7 FTG STR 6400-4-4-O 4
19 F30197A5 CHAIN-RS 50/43-1/2" 1
20 Z10200A6 WASHER-1/4 FLAT USS 12
21 Z10299A8 WASHER-3/16 FLAT SAE 8
22 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 1
23 Z10128A5 S-HHC 5/16-18X2-1/2 Z5 FULL TH 1

17

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



13

9

8

15

14

2 17

1

21

19

5

420

3

7 22 12 16

13

14

15

6

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F50401 CYL PIN 1.25 UG3 FRT SECT (KANBAN) 2
2 F50435 RD-2.00/UG3 JAW ASSY CYL SPCR 4
3 F50438 SHT-.19/UG3 JAW ASSY SPRG CLIP (STK) 4
4 F51279 SPCR PLATE RD UG3 PL PD (STK) 1
5 F51281 SPROCKET-LRG BORE UG3 PL PD 1
6 F60449A0 ARM WLDMT UG PL PD UG3 1
7 F68824A2 UG-JAW-SADDLE WLDMT-15-30 (9") (STK) 1
8 F68825A3 UG-JAW-WLDMT-18-28 (9") (STK) 2
9 F68832A0 UG-JAW-PIN WLDMT-20-35 2
10 Z10026A8 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-16ZP 4
11 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 4
12 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 4
13 Z10438A0 S-BHCS 1/4-20X3/4 BLK 10
14 Z10534A4 RING-RTNG 1-1/4 6
15 Z10592A2 BUSH-MACH 1-1/4X10GA ZP 6
16 Z11484A3 CONNECTOR 3/8-16 SPRING 4
17 Z11485A2 SPRING-EXTENSION 1.00X.14X8.00 4
18 Z20616A6 FTG 90 6801-4-4 NWO 2
19 Z20813A0 GROMMET-.75IDX1.06HOLEX.25TH 2
20 Z20830A3 BRG-BRZ-FLG 1.25X1.50X1.50 4
21 Z20845A8 CYL ASSY-UG3 CLAMP 1.13ROD 1
22 Z11562A7 S-SHC 3/8-16X2 ZP 4

18

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



N
17

2

3

6

5

7

37

36

11

438 39 25 9

15

10

8

1

16

14

13

12

34

44

45

19

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F69417A3 CONTROL BOX WELDMENT TM 1
2 F69416A2 CVR CNTR WLDMT/PD TELE 1
3 F51635 TOP-CRTL BOX/PL PD TM 1
4 Z00172A5 BATTERY-12V 80AH SEALED LEAD 2
5 Z20836A7 GAUGE-BATTERY DISCHARGE 1
6 Z20817A6 LIGHT-INDICATOR LED GRN 24V 1
7 Z84909A1 GAUGE-PRESSURE 0-3K PSIG 1
8 F68096A5 PUMP MNT WLDMT/POWER DRIVE 1
9 F68007A8 PP-6SOL/5PORT 24V 1
10 Z20899A4 CONTROLLER/PD CURTIS 1229 1
11 Z00120A4 PLUG-FLGD INLET 125V 1
12 Z20839A4 FUSE-ANL 2
13 F58408A6 SHT-14G/FUSE JUMPER 1
14 Z20820A3 FUSE-HLDR ANL 2
15 Z00546A4 CHRGR-BATTERY 12/24 120VAC 1
16 Z20815A8 HORN-24V 1
17 Z30415A5 HDL PCKT PULL PLST 3.25X1.41 1
18 Z10132A9 S-HHC 3/8-16X1 4
19 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 8
20 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 2
21 Z11548A1 S-FHM #4-40X3/8 ZP 3
22 Z10003A5 NUT-HEX KEPS #4-40 3
23 Z20849A3 FTG 90 2502-4-4 1
24 Z10385A3 S-PTHTC #8x3/8 LG 10
25 F51398 CVR-PD PRES GAUGE (Kanban) 1
26 Z10176A6 S-RHM #10-24X1/2 14
27 Z10391A5 NUT-HEX KEPS #10-24 14
28 Z10572A2 S-RHM # 8-32X1-1/4 2
29 Z10382A6 NUT-HEX KEPS #8-32 ZP 6
30 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 1
31 Z10124A9 S-HHC 5/16-18X1-1/4 1
32 Z10463A8 S-PTHM #8-32x3/8 4
33 Z10500A7 NUT-HEX KEPS 3/8-16 2
34 Z11698A3 CLIP ON RETAINER 4
35 90386A101 SFHHS-M6-1X16MM (LEAN-TEC) 4
36 Z84897A3 FTG STR 2700-4-4-LN 4
37 Z20704A0 FTG 90 6500-4-4 SWL 5
38 Z20843A8 BATTERY TERMINAL COVER-BLACK 2
39 Z20844A7 BATTERY TERMINAL COVER-RED 2
40 Z10299A8 WASHER-3/16 FLAT SAE 2
41 Z10045A5 NUT-NYLOCK #10-24 1
42 Z51462A8 S-PPHM #10-24X3/4 SS 1
43 Z11701A6 RETAINER 1/4 TURN 4
44 Z11700A5 PUSH-ON RETAINER 4
45 Z11699A4 EJECTOR SPRING 4

20

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



21

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



ROTATE CLAMP
LIFT

M

2200PSI
2 GPM

C2 C3 C1

G

C4

A B

C5

22

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW



+
-
HO

RN

-+

RO
TA

TE
 C

W

M
A

IN
 F

US
E

20
0 

A
M

P

KE
Y

SW
ITC

H

C
HA

RG
E 

FU
SE

15
 A

M
P

HO
RN

SW
ITC

H

85
868787

a

30

RO
TA

TE
 C

C
W

UN
C

LA
M

P
SE

C
O

N
D

A
RY

SW
ITC

H

85
868787

a

30

LI
FT

C
O

N
TR

O
L 

FU
SE

5 
A

M
P

LS
 (N

C
)

85
868787

a

30

HY
D

 P
UM

P

-+

LI
FT

-+

C
LA

M
P 

(O
PE

N
)

+
-

BA
TT

ER
Y

M
ET

ER

HY
D

 P
UM

P
FU

SE
20

0 
A

M
P

85
868787

a

30

LO
W

ER

C
HA

RG
E 

FU
SE

15
 A

M
P

+
-S

TA
TU

S
LE

D

-
+ 12

 V
O

LT
BA

TT
ER

Y

SO
LE

N
O

ID
 F

US
E

25
 A

M
P

85
868787

a

30

C
LA

M
P 

(A
)

-+

C
LA

M
P 

(C
LO

SE
)

THROTTLE
CONRTROL

10
 - 

N
.C

.
9 

- D
IG

ITA
L 

D
IR

EC
TIO

N
8 

- E
M

G
. S

TO
P 

- N
O

7 
- B

+ 
14

 T
O

 6
0 

V
O

LT
S

6 
- G

RO
UN

D
5 

- T
HR

O
TT

LE
 0

-5
V

4 
- N

.C
.

3 
- D

IG
ITA

L 
D

IR
EC

TIO
N

2 
- N

.C
.

1 
- E

M
G

. S
TO

P 
- N

C

1 
- C

A
N

 H
2 

- C
A

N
 L

3 
- S

W
ITC

H 
3

4 
- D

RI
V

ER
 2

5 
- S

W
ITC

H 
5

6 
- A

N
A

LO
G

 G
N

D
7 

- P
O

T 
3

8 
- K

SI
9 

- T
XD

10
 - 

SW
ITC

H 
2

11
 - 

SW
ITC

H 
4

12
 - 

RX
D

13
 - 

PO
T 

1
14

 - 
PO

T 
2

15
 - 

D
RI

V
ER

 5
16

 - 
G

N
D

BA
TT

ER
Y 

+
BA

TT
ER

Y 
-

M
O

TO
R 

- 1
M

O
TO

R 
- 2

CURTIS 1229 MOTOR CONTROLLER

17
 - 

+1
7V

 O
UT

18
 - 

+5
V

 O
UT

19
 - 

SW
ITC

H 
1

20
 - 

D
RI

V
ER

 1
21

 - 
D

RI
V

ER
 6

22
 - 

D
RI

V
ER

 3
23

 - 
D

RI
V

ER
 4

G
UE

ST
26

11
24

 V
O

LT
C

HA
RG

ER

-

+

TO
 1

20
 V

SU
PP

LY

85
868787

a

30

C
LA

M
P 

(B
)

-+

LO
W

ER -+

RO
TA

TE
 C

C
W

85
868787

a

30

RO
TA

TE
 C

W

+ -

HY
D

PU
M

P

-
+ 12

 V
O

LT
BA

TT
ER

Y
FR

O
M

 B
RA

KE
:

B1
 &

 B
2:

 B
LA

C
K 

W
IR

ES
B3

 &
 B

4:
 Y

EL
LO

W
 W

IR
ES

IN
TE

G
RA

TE
D

 B
RA

KE

B4

B3

D
1

D
5

D
2

D
4

D
3

TIL
T 

UP
/D

O
W

N
RO

C
KE

R
SW

ITC
H

C
LA

M
P/

UN
C

LA
M

P
RO

C
KE

R
SW

ITC
H

LI
FT

 /
 L

O
W

ER
RO

C
KE

R
SW

ITC
H

C
UR

TIS
 TM

-1
 TI

LL
ER

HE
A

D 
A

SS
EM

BL
Y

C
HA

SS
IS

D
RI

V
E 

12
M

O
TO

R 
/

W
HE

EL

M2

M1

B1

B2

23

ROTOGRIP-UG3 78/PD/CW






	Cover
	Drawing View25

	Notice
	Contents
	Safety 1
	Safety 2
	MSDS
	Receiving
	Op Procedure Tiller Head
	ADJ CLAMP PRESSURE
	Drawing View21

	BDI
	Charging Batteries
	Drawing View22

	Maintenance
	Troubleshooting
	Replacement
	F80146A9 MOD
	Drawing View26
	Drawing View27
	Detail View L (1 : 4)
	Drawing View29
	Detail View M (1 : 6)

	F80146A9 BOM
	TOP LEVEL BOM(2)
	Drawing View19

	TOP LEVEL BOM(3)
	Drawing View20

	CONTROL BOX
	Drawing View31
	Detail View N (1 : 1.5)

	CONTROL BOX BOM
	HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
	HYD SCHEM Z42157A9
	ELEC SCHEM Z84941A5
	Warranty
	Back

